

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,) No. 2 CA-CR 2018-0011
)
Appellant,) Department B
)
vs.) Pima County Superior Court No.
) CR20162952-001
BRIAN MITCHELL LIETZAU,)
)
Appellee.)
)
)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BARBARA LAWALL
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY
By: JACOB R. LINES
Deputy County Attorney
32 N. Stone, 8th Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
Telephone: (520) 724-5600
State Bar No. 022560
Law Firm No. 69000
Jacob.Lines@pcao.pima.gov
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	6
1. Did the trial court err in not allowing the State to call a witness?	
2. Was the search of the cell phone reasonable, and thus constitutional?	
<u>LAW AND ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	17
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Arellano</i> , 194 Ariz. 211 (App. 1999)	7
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	9
<i>Skydive Arizona, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 238 Ariz. 357 (App. 2015)	14
<i>State v. Adair</i> , 238 Ariz. 193 (App. 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Adair</i> , 241 Ariz. 58 (2016)	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>State v. Cañez</i> , 202 Ariz. 133 (2002)	8
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 234 Ariz. 410 (App. 2014)	15
<i>State v. Montano</i> , 206 Ariz. 296 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 115 Ariz. 583 (1977)	8
<i>State v. Navarro</i> , 241 Ariz. 19 (App. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	14, 15

Constitution and Statutes

Ariz. Const., Art. 6, § 9	6
A.R.S. §12-120.21(A)	6
A.R.S. § 13-4032(2)	6
